Shareholder upon completion of the Placing. The gross proceeds from the Placing amounted
to approximately HK$15.6 million, and the net proceeds arising from the Placing amounted
to approximately HK$15.2 million. It is intended that (i) approximately HK$13.7 million,
representing approximately 90% of the net proceeds, will be used for funding the upfront
expenditure of a newly awarded project in relation to construction of a cultural exhibition

– 2 –

and intangible cultural heritage inheritance center of a total floor area of approximately
70,000 square metres in Jiangxi Province, the PRC, with a total contract sum of more than
RMB265 million; and (ii) approximately HK$1.5 million, representing approximately 10%
of the net proceeds, will be used for general working capital of the Company.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately (i) before completion of the
Placing; and (ii) after completion of the Placing are set out below:

Shareholders
Immediately before

Completion
Immediately after the

Completion
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Interests held through controlled
corporations by the following
Directors:
— Yang Zhongjie (“Mr.

Yang”) (Note 1) 13,164,000 2.74 13,164,000 2.29
— Liu Xiaohong (“Mr. Liu”)

(Note 2) 3,376,000 0.70 3,376,000 0.59
— Chen Weiwu (“Mr. Chen”)

(Note 3) 1,770,000 0.37 1,770,000 0.31
— Min Shixiong (“Mr. Min”)

(Note 4) 812,000 0.17 812,000 0.14
— Shen Qiang (“Mr. Shen”)

(Note 5) 1,200,000 0.25 1,200,000 0.21

ZT (A) Limited (“ZT (A)”)
(Note 6) 266,965,000 55.62 266,965,000 46.35

ZT (G) Limited (“ZT (G)”)
(Note 7) 2,664,000 0.56 2,664,000 0.46

Public Shareholders
— Placees — — 96,000,000 16.67
— Other public 190,049,000 39.59 190,049,000 32.99

Total 480,000,000 100 576,000,000 100

– 3 –

Notes:

1. ZT (E) Limited (“ZT (E)”) is owned as to approximately 77.93% by Mr. Yang and 22.07% by Ms. Gan
Yinghua (甘映華). Ms. Gan Yinghua is the spouse of Mr. Yang. Mr. Yang is deemed to be interested in
all the Shares held by Ms. Gan Yinghua by virtue of the SFO. Under the SFO, Mr. Yang is deemed to
be interested in 100% of the Shares held by ZT (E).

2. ZT (F) Limited (“ZT (F)”) is wholly-owned by Mr. Liu. Under the SFO, Mr. Liu is deemed to be
interested in all the Shares held by ZT (F).

3. ZT (H) Limited (“ZT (H)”) is owned as to approximately 94.97% by Mr. Chen and 5.03% by Ms.